GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1989 SESSION RATIFIED BILL

RESOLUTION 4 SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 154

A JOINT RESOLUTION PROVIDING THAT THE 1989 GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET IN THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE IN HONOR OF THE TWO HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE RATIFICATION BY NORTH CAROLINA OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

Whereas, 1989 marks 200 years since the City of Fayetteville served as the provisional capital of North Carolina; and

Whereas, the citizens of Fayetteville have been actively preparing a celebration to honor this historic occasion; and

Whereas, the General Assembly has been invited to participate in various activities on April 12th and 13th in the City of Fayetteville in observance of this historic occasion; and

Whereas, the Army at Fort Bragg will be involved in hosting the General Assembly for this event; and

Whereas, it is only fitting that the General Assembly participate in these activities in honor of the 200th anniversary of the ratification by North Carolina of the United States Constitution;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

Section 1. On Wednesday, April 12, 1989, the Senate and the House of Representatives shall attend a special armed forces presentation at Fort Bragg and shall also meet in Fayetteville at the State House site on Thursday, April 13, 1989, in honor of the 200th anniversary of the ratification by North Carolina of the United States Constitution. During this time, the Senate and the House of Representatives are also invited to participate in other activities to celebrate this occasion.

Sec. 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 2nd day of March, 1989.

James C. Gardner President of the Senate

J. L. Mavretic Speaker of the House of Representatives